# **BYLAW NO. 9592**

## The Cemeteries Amendment Bylaw, 2019

The Council of The City of Saskatoon enacts:

## Short Title

1. This Bylaw may be cited as *The Cemeteries Amendment Bylaw, 2019.* 

## Purpose

- 2. The purpose of this Bylaw is to:
  - (a) make necessary amendments to reflect the new corporate structure approved by City Council on November 19, 2018; and
  - (b) make housekeeping amendments for consistency and to reflect gender neutral language.

## Bylaw No. 6453 Amended

3. A bylaw of the City of Saskatoon to provide for the management and control of *cemeteries within the City of Saskatoon, 1984* is amended in the manner set forth in this Bylaw.

## Section 1 Amended

- 4. Section 1 is repealed and the following substituted:
  - "1. This bylaw may be cited as *The Cemetery Bylaw, 1984.*
  - 1.1 In this bylaw:
    - (a) **"Cemeteries Act"** means *The Cemeteries Act, 1999*, S.S. 1999, c C-4.01;
    - (b) **"cemetery"** means Woodlawn Cemetery or Nutana (Pioneer) Cemetery, unless otherwise specifically stated;

- (c) **"Cemetery Supervisor"** means the person designated by the Manager to be in charge of the cemetery;
- (d) "**City**" means the City of Saskatoon;
- (e) **"columbarium"** means a structure or building designed for the purpose of storing the ashes of human remains that have been cremated;
- (f) "Council" means the Council of the City of Saskatoon;
- (g) **"grave"** means an area of the cemetery which is of sufficient size to accommodate the burial of one human corpse;
- (h) "Manager" means the General Manager of the Community Services Department for the City of Saskatoon and shall include any person authorized by the General Manager of the Community Services Department to carry out the duties prescribed in this bylaw;
- (i) "niche" means an individual unit in the columbarium;
- (j) **"Nutana (Pioneer) Cemetery"** means all of the lands described in Schedule "A";
- (k) "perpetual care" means the basic maintenance of all graves and shall include levelling of the ground and the seeding, cutting and watering of grass, as required. It shall not include the maintenance, repair or replacement of monuments or markers;
- (I) **"person"** includes a corporation or partnership;
- (m) "registrar" means the person designated from time to time by the Minister responsible for *The Cemeteries Act* to be the registrar pursuant to said Act;
- (n) **"Woodlawn Cemetery"** means all of the lands described in Schedule "B", together with such further and other lands Council may designate and the registrar may approve; and shall include the Roman Catholic Section of said Woodland Cemetery.".

## Section 2 Amended

5. Section 2 is amended by striking out "Cemetery Regulations" and substituting "Cemetery Bylaw Regulations".

## Section 6 Amended

- 6. Section 6 is amended by:
  - (a) striking out "Cemetery Regulations" wherever it appears and in each case substituting "Cemetery Bylaw Regulations"; and
  - (b) striking out "his" wherever it appears and in each case substituting "the purchaser's".

## Section 6.2 Amended

7. Section 6.2 is amended by striking out "his" and substituting "the purchaser's".

## Section 8 Amended

8. Section 8 is amended by striking out "*The Vital Statistics Act*, R.S.S. 1978, Chapter V-7" and substituting "*The Vital Statistics Act, 2009*, S.S. 2009, c. V-7.21".

## Section 9 Amended

9. Section 9 is amended by striking out "his".

## Section 10 Amended

10. Section 10 is amended by striking out "Cemetery Regulations" wherever it appears and in each case substituting "Cemetery Bylaw Regulations".

## Section 11 Amended

11. Section 11 is amended by striking out "Cemetery Regulations" and substituting "Cemetery Bylaw Regulations".

## Section 12 Amended

12. Section 12 is amended by striking out "Cemetery Regulations" wherever it appears and in each case substituting "Cemetery Bylaw Regulations".

## Section 16 Amended

13. Section 16 is amended by striking out "Cemetery Regulations" and substituting "Cemetery Bylaw Regulations".

## Section 17 Amended

14. Section 17 is amended by striking out "Cemetery Regulations" and substituting "Cemetery Bylaw Regulations".

## Section 18 Amended

15. Section 18 is amended by striking out "Cemetery Regulations" and substituting "Cemetery Bylaw Regulations".

## Coming into Force

16. This Bylaw comes into force on the day of its final passing.

Read a first time this	day of	, 2019.
Read a second time this	day of	, 2019.
Read a third time and passed this	day of	, 2019.

Mayor

City Clerk